Memorandum

To:  Chair and Commissioners Date: September 5, 2003

File: Book Item 4.7
From: Diane C. Fidam Action
Executive Director

Ref.: ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2003-04 FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRTATION SECTION 5310 ELDERLY AND DISABLED PERSONS
TRANSIT PROGRAM

Issue: Should the California Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt the Federal Fiscal Year
(FFY) 2003-04 Elderly and Disabled Persons Transit Program as scored by the Commission’s State
Review Committee?

Recommendation: Commission staff recommends that the Commission authorize the Department of
Transportation (Department) to fund projects on the attached list in priority order to the level of actual
funding. Congress will establish the actual funding amount when adopting the FFY 2003-04 Federal
Budget.

The attached list is comprised of all projects that were on the August 2003 draft prioritized project list
down to 110% of the estimated available funding. The purpose of providing a prioritized list will both
serve to clarify the relative sequence of funding for projects, as well as offer a ready source of
additional projects if certain higher priority projects do not move ahead or if additional funds above the
original estimated amount become available.

The current estimate of available funding is $12.78 million. This puts the 110% of estimated available
funding level at $14.058 (all amounts include the required 20% local match). However, to keep the
projects that had been on the August 2003 draft prioritized project list eligible for funding should
additional funds become available, all projects that were previously on the draft list are shown. All
projects are being recommended for funding at the levels requested.

FFY 2003-04 Program Cycle: For the FFY 2003-04 Elderly and Disabled Persons Transit Program,
the Regional Transportation Planning Agencies (RTPA) submitted 109 eligible applications for 330
projects. This represents a request for $14.9 million in Program funds. In accordance with the
Commission’s adopted procedures, all applications were scored locally using the Program procedures
adopted by the Commission in January 1997 (Resolution G-97-01). The State Review Committee
subsequently reviewed, and in some cases, modified the regional score for those projects, again, using
the Commission’s adopted procedures. Projects with a scoring difference between the regional and the
State Review Committee scores were discussed with the RTPA. These discussions focused on the
adopted procedures and whether the procedures had been correctly applied.
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Commission staff and the State Review Committee also conducted a staff level conference on August
20, 2003 for all stakeholders to discuss the statewide-prioritized list and hear any appeals on technical
issues as contained in the original application. Two written appeals were presented to the State Review
Committee during the staff level conference. After discussion, one project was deemed to have been
scored in error based on vehicle mileage instead of age. This project was added to the 110% funding
category. The other project’s score was not changed as the original application documentation did not
support the appeal. Also, as a result of the discussions with the regions and the State Review
Committee, five project scores were modified based on calculation errors. Two of the projects moved
from the 110% funding category to the 100% funding category, and three were reprioritized within the
100% funding category. A statewide-priority list (attached) was subsequently assembled based on the
rescoring. Due to the addition of one project in the 110% funding category as mentioned above, three
projects would have fallen below the 110% funding category. Since the projects on the list will only be
funded down to the amount of actual available funding, all of the projects that had been on the August
2003 draft prioritized project list will remain on the statewide-prioritized list, with the projects listed in
priority order according to Commission policy. It is important to note that the scoring changes made
will not affect any projects that are expected to be funded this cycle.

The Commission must hold a public hearing to discuss the prioritized list and overall Program policy.
After the hearing, the Commission may consider staff’s recommendations and adopt the attached
Program of Projects.

Program Background: The Elderly and Disabled Persons Transit Program was established in 1975
and has been administered by the Department since its inception. It provides annual grants of federal
funds to purchase transit capital equipment to meet the specialized needs of elderly and/or disabled
persons for whom mass transportation services are unavailable, insufficient, or inappropriate. A 20%
local match is required from all Program participants. The Program has provided approximately 2,600
vehicles to serve a variety of client groups and programs ranging from small agencies with specific
clientele (e.g., dialysis and AIDS patients) to paratransit providers serving entire communities. Most of
these agencies are non-profit organizations while some are public agencies where no non-profit
organizations are readily available to provide the specialized service.

In 1996, AB 772 passed directing the Commission to have oversight responsibilities for the Program.
AB 772 placed three mandates on the Commission regarding the Program:

1. The Commission shall direct the Department on how to allocate the funds for the Program.

2. The Commission shall establish an appeals process for the Program.

3. The Commission shall hold at least one public hearing prior to approving its Program of
Projects.

In January of 1997, the Commission approved procedures and criteria for the Program that utilize
project scoring criteria and a State Review Committee consisting of representatives from the State
Department’s of Rehabilitation, Developmental Services, Aging and Transportation, with Commission
staff acting in the role of facilitator/coordinator for the State Review Committee.
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In accordance with the Commission’s adopted procedures, RTPAs or its designated Regional
Evaluation Committee score projects within their jurisdiction utilizing the Commission’s adopted
project scoring criteria and send a scored list of their projects to the Department. The RTPA must
notify its applicants of their project scores and provide information about the local appeals process.
The Department integrates the regional lists into one statewide draft prioritized list and forwards it to
the State Review Committee. Based on the Commission’s adopted procedures, the State Review
Committee rescores any projects that it determines to be incorrectly scored by the regions. In those
instances where there is a sizable difference between the regional and State Review Committee project
scores, the Department contacts the regions and the differences are thoroughly discussed. A statewide
prioritized list of projects is then created representing 110% of the estimated available funds.
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CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

ADOPTION OF FEDERAL FY 2003-04
ELDERLY AND DISABLED PERSONS TRANSIT PROGRAM

Resolution G-03-XX

WHEREAS, Federal law (Title 49 U.S.C. Section 5310) provides for capital grants for the purpose
of assisting private non-profit corporations and under certain circumstances, public agencies in
providing transportation services to meet the needs of elderly persons and persons with
disabilities for whom public mass transportation services are otherwise unavailable,
insufficient, or inappropriate; and

WHEREAS, State law, AB 772 (Chapter 669, Statues of 1996), placed three mandates on the
Commission regarding the Program as follows:

1. The Commission shall direct the Department on how to allocate funds for the Program.
The Commission shall establish an appeals process for the Program.

3. The Commission shall hold at least one public hearing prior to approving its Program of
Projects; and

WHEREAS, the Commission worked with a 15-member advisory committee made up of
individuals from the Regional Transportation Agencies, state and local social service agencies,
the California Association for Coordinated Transportation, the Department and Commission
staff, to develop a Program process that will provide for a statewide ranked list of projects to be
adopted by the Commission and funded by the Department; and

WHEREAS, the Commission adopted a process utilizing project scoring criteria and a statewide
review committee consisting of representatives from the State Departments of Rehabilitation,
Development Services, Aging and Transportation, with Commission staff acting in the role of
facilitator/coordinator for the statewide committee; and

WHEREAS, the Commission’s adopted Program process has been complied with and the public
hearing has been held; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission adopts the attached list of projects
as recommended by Commission staff as the Federal FY 2003-04 Elderly and Disabled Persons
Transit (Section 5310) Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in adopting the list, the Commission hereby directs the
Department to allocate funds for projects on that list down to the level of actual available
funding, pursuant to California Government Code Section 14055.2(b).




SECTION 5310 STATEWIDE PRIORITIZED LIST - FFY 2003-04 CYCLE
(IN STATE SCORE PRIORITY ORDER)

CUMULATIVE | STATE
AGENCY COUNTY U/R | EQUIPMENT | TYPE | MILEAGE | AMOUNT TOTAL SCORE
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles 9] MV R/S 196,252 | § 38,100 $ 38,100 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 188,296 | § 38,100 $ 76,200 99
Access Services Inc. | Los Angeles | U MV R/S 186,283 | $ 38,100 | S 114,300 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 184,567 | $ 38,100 $ 152,400 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 183,421 | $ 38,100 3 190,500 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 183,405 | § 38,100 $ 228,600 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 169,921 | $ 38,100 $ 266,700 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 169,592 | § 38,100 3 304,800 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 169,536 | § 38,100 $ 342,900 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 168,224 | $ 38,100 $ 381,000 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 165,649 | § 38,100 $ 419,100 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 163,333 | § 38,100 $ 457,200 99
Access Services Inc. Los Angeles U MV R/S 154,493 | $ 38,100 $ 495,300 99
Bay Area Community
Services, Inc. Alameda U LB SE $ 57,000 $ 552,300 99
Bay Area Community
Services, Inc. Alameda U LB SE $ 57,000 $ 609,300 99
Tehama County
Opportunity Center,
Inc. (dba North
Valley Srv.) Tehama R LB R/BK 183,606 | § 57,000 $ 666,300 97
North County
Lifeline, Inc. San Diego U MB, MR R/S 236,142 | $ 53,500 3 719,800 96
North County
Lifeline, Inc. San Diego U MB, MR R/S 233,449 | $ 53,500 $ 773,300 96
Life Steps
Foundation, Inc.
(Wisdom Center Santa
ADHC) Santa Maria | Barbara U LB R/BK 185,783 | $ 57,000 $ 830,300 96
Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission Fresno U LB, MR R/BK 159,132 | § 58,500 $ 888,800 96
Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission Fresno U LB, MR R/BK 155,728 | $ 58,500 $ 947,300 96
Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission Fresno U LB, MR R/BK 155,560 | § 58,500 $ 1,005,800 96
Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission Fresno U LB, MR R/BK 154,133 | $ 58,500 $ 1,064,300 96
Valley Resource
Center for the
Retarded, Inc., dba
EXCEED Riverside U MV R/BK 242869 | § 41,000 $ 1,105,300 95
Valley Resource
Center for the
Retarded, Inc., dba
EXCEED Riverside U SB R/S 237,549 | $ 43,000 $ 1,148,300 95
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AGENCY

COUNTY

U/R

EQUIPMENT

TYPE

MILEAGE

AMOUNT

CUMULATIVE
TOTAL

STATE
SCORE

Valley Resource
Center for the
Retarded, Inc., dba
EXCEED

Riverside

SB

R/S

214,591

43,000

§ 1,191,300

95

St. Helena Hospital
(dba California
Specialty Hospital)

Solano

MV

RE/S

267,878

41,000

$ 1,232,300

94

North County
Lifeline, Inc.

San Diego

MV, MR

R/S

151,767

42,500

$ 1,274,800

94

Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission

Fresno

LB, MR

R/BK

148,804

58,500

$ 1,333,300

94

Steelworkers
Oldtimers
Foundation

Los Angeles

MB, MR

RE/S

177,647

53,500

$ 1,386,800

93

Foundation for the
Retarded of the
Desert

Riverside

LB

R/S

164,420

57,000

§ 1,443,800

93

Senior Service
Agency of San
Joaquin County, Inc.

San Joaquin

MB, MR

SE

53,500

$ 1,497,300

93

Senior Service
Agency of San
Joaquin County, Inc.

San Joaquin

MB

SE

52,000

$ 1,549,300

93

Becoming
Independent

Sonoma

CH&S

23,445

$ 1,572,745

93

Steelworkers
Oldtimers
Foundation

Los Angeles

BS

3,700

$ 1,576,445

93

San Joaquin Regional
Transit District

San Joaquin

LB, MR

R/S

272,130

58,500

$ 1,634,945

92

San Joaquin Regional
Transit District

San Joaquin

LB, MR

R/S

262,122

58,500

$ 1,693,445

92

Hope Rehabilitation
Services Foundation

Monterey

Mod. Van

R/BK

215,381

50,000

$ 1,743,445

92

Monterey - Salinas
Transit

Monterey

Mod. Van

R/S

205,061

50,000

$  1,793.445

92

Monterey - Salinas
Transit

Monterey

Mod. Van

R/S

199,325

50,000

§ 1,843445

92

Monterey - Salinas
Transit

Monterey

Mod. Van

R/S

193,316

50,000

$ 1,893,445

92

Work Training
Center for the
Handicapped, Inc.

Butte

MB, MR

R/BK

187,895

53,500

$ 1,946,945

92

Hope Rehabilitation
Services Foundation

Monterey

MV

R/BK

185,271

41,000

$ 1,987,945

92

Hope Rehabilitation
Services Foundation

Monterey

Mod. Van

R/BK

169,271

50,000

$ 2,037,945

92

Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission

Fresno

LB, MR

R/BK

147,830

58,500

§ 2,096,445

92

Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission

Fresno

LB, MR

R/BK

143,363

58,500

$ 2,154,945

92

Outreach & Escort,
Inc.

Santa Clara

9 Computers,
2 Servers

X

40,000

$ 2,194,945

92

Monterey - Salinas
Transit

Monterey

2 Indust.
Grade Servers

X

$

5,350

$ 2,200,295

92
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COUNTY

U/R

EQUIPMENT

TYPE

MILEAGE

AMOUNT

CUMULATIVE
TOTAL

STATE
SCORE

City of Fresno/Fresno
Area Express

Fresno

MB

R/S

268,344

$ 52,000

§  2,252295

91

City of Fresno/Fresno
Area Express

Fresno

MB

R/S

257,187

§ 52,000

$ 2,304,295

91

Whittier Area
Foundation for the
Handicapped, dba
Penn Rehab. Ctr.

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

R/BK

249,346

$ 50,000

§ 2,354,295

91

Pacific Autism
Center for Education
(PACE)

Santa Clara

MV, MR

R/BK

148,891

§ 42,500

$ 2,396,795

91

Work Training
Programs, Inc. (San
Luis Obispo service
area)

San Luis
Obispo

Mod. Van

R/BK

148,138

$ 50,000

$ 2,446,795

91

East Los Angeles
Remarkable Citizens
Association Inc.

Los Angeles

MB, MR

SE

§ 53,500

$ 2,500,295

91

East Los Angeles
Remarkable Citizens
Association Inc.

Los Angeles

MB, MR

SE

$ 53,500

$ 2,553,795

91

East Los Angeles
Remarkable Citizens
Association Inc.

Los Angeles

MB, MR

SE

§ 53,500

$ 2,607,295

91

East Los Angeles
Remarkable Citizens
Association Inc.

Los Angeles

MB, MR

SE

$§ 53,500

$ 2,660,795

91

East Los Angeles
Remarkable Citizens
Association Inc.

Los Angeles

MB, MR

SE

$§ 53,500

§ 2,714,295

91

Community Bridges

Santa Cruz

Four Post Veh.
Lift/Jack

§ 11,350

$§ 2,725,645

91

Community Bridges

Santa Cruz

A/C, Flush
&Tr.Dispenser

$ 7,500

$ 2,733,145

91

Community Bridges

Santa Cruz

3 Computer
Stations/Printer

§ 6,400

$ 2,739,545

91

North County
Lifeline, Inc.

San Diego

Safety
Equipment

§ 4988

§ 2,744,533

91

Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission

Fresno

1 BS, 15 MR

$ 7,525

§ 27752,058

91

Watch Resources,
Inc.

Tuolumne

CH&S

$ 13,000

§ 2,765,058

United Cerebral
Palsy Association of
San Luis Obispo
County

San Luis
Obispo

SB, MR

R/S

257,612

$ 44,500

$ 2,809,558

90

United Cerebral
Palsy Association of
San Luis Obispo
County

San Luis
Obispo

SB, MR

R/S

195,810

$§ 44,500

$ 2,854,058

90

Fresno County
Economic
Opportunities
Commission

Fresno

LB, MR

R/BK

140,801

$ 58,500

$ 2912,558

90

Watch Resources,
Inc.

Tuolumne

Mod. Van, MR

SE

§ 51,500

$ 2,964,058

90

Goodwill Industries
of Long Beach and
South Bay, Inc.

Los Angeles

SB

SE

$ 43,000

$ 3,007,058

90
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SCORE

The Institute for the
Redesign of
Learning, dba
Almansor Center

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

R/BK

300,288

50,000

$ 3,057,058

89

The Institute for the
Redesign of
Learning, dba
Almansor Center

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

R/BK

260,801

50,000

§ 3,107,058

89

City of Fresno/Fresno
Area Express

Fresno

MB

R/S

250,556

52,000

$§ 3,159,058

89

The Institute for the
Redesign of
Learning, dba
Almansor Center

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

R/S

215,191

50,000

§ 3,209,058

89

The Institute for the
Redesign of
Learning, dba
Almansor Center

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

R/S

181,179

50,000

$§ 3,259,058

89

The Institute for the
Redesign of
Learning, dba
Almansor Center

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

R/S

176,739

50,000

$ 3,309,058

89

Satellite Housing,
Inc.

Alameda

MB, MR

R/S

150,727

53,500

$ 3,362,558

89

Pacific Family
Health, Inc.

Madera

Mod. Van, MR

R/BK

148,624

51,500

$ 3,414,058

89

Pacific Autism
Center for Education
(PACE)

Santa Clara

MV, MR

R/BK

135,888

42,500

§ 3,456,558

89

Steelworkers
Oldtimers
Foundation

Los Angeles

MB, MR

R/S

131,496

53,500

$§ 3,510,058

89

ARC - Imperial
Valley

Imperial

LB, MR

SE

66,500

$ 3,576,558

89

Valley Resource
Center for the
Retarded, Inc., dba
EXCEED

Riverside

SB

SE

43,000

$ 3,619,558

89

Work Training
Center for the
Handicapped, Inc.

Butte

MB, MR

R/BK

247,250

53,500

$ 3,673,058

88

United Cerebral
Palsy of Greater
Sacramento, Inc.

Sacramento

LB

SE

57,000

$ 3,730,058

88

Shanti Project

San
Francisco

CH&S

1,920

$ 3,731,978

88

Modoc
Transportation
Agency

Modoc

Winter Safety
Option

3,000

§ 3,734,978

88

Senior Service
Agency of San
Joaquin County, Inc.

San Joaquin

CH

1,500

$§ 3,736,478

88

Central Community
Services, Inc.
(Central ADHC
Centers)

Los Angeles

Mod. Van, MR

R/S

254,735

$

51,500

$ 3,787,978

87

City of Fresno/Fresno
Area Express

Fresno

MB

R/S

245,716

$

52,000

$ 3,839,978

87

Shanti Project

San
Francisco

SB, MR

R/BK

197,500

$

44,500

$ 3,884,478

87
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CUMULATIVE | STATE

AGENCY COUNTY U/R | EQUIPMENT | TYPE | MILEAGE | AMOUNT TOTAL SCORE
San

Shanti Project Francisco U SB, MR R/BK 176,500 | $ 44,500 $ 3,928,978 87
San

Shanti Project Francisco U SB, MR R/BK 174,500 | § 44,500 $3,973,478 87

Indian Elders

Council Lassen R Mod. Van R/BK 165,144 | § 50,000 $ 4,023,478 87

Association for

Retarded Citizens

Ventura County, Inc. | Ventura U Mod. Van R/S 162,940 | $ 50,000 $ 4,073,478 87

Central Community

Services, Inc.

(Central ADHC Mod. Van,

Centers) Los Angeles U MR R/BK 159,035 | § 51,500 $ 4124978 87

Pride Industries One,

Inc. (dba CTSA of

Placer County) Placer U LB R/BK 150,414 | § 57,000 $ 4,181,978 87

Community Bridges Santa Cruz U SB, MR R/BK 143,697 | § 44,500 $ 4,226,478 87

Pacific Autism

Center for Education

(PACE) Santa Clara U MV R/BK 109,683 | $ 41,000 $ 4267478 87

Watch Resources,

Inc. Tuolumne R Mod. Van, MR | R/BK 95,850 | $§ 51,500 $ 4318978 87

ARC - Imperial

Valley Imperial U Mod. Van, MR SE $ 51,500 $ 4370478 87

ARC - Imperial

Valley Imperial U Mod. Van, MR SE $ 51,500 $ 4421978 87

Jewish Family and

Children's Services Santa Clara U LB SE $ 57,000 $ 4478978 87
San

Institute on Aging Francisco U SB SE $§ 43,000 § 4,521,978 87
San

Institute on Aging Francisco U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 4564978 87
San

Institute on Aging Francisco U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 4,607,978 87

Mountain Shadows

Support Group San Diego U MB SE § 52,000 $§ 4,659,978 87

Pacific Family

Health, Inc. Madera U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 4,713,478 87

Pacific Family

Health, Inc. Madera U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 4,766,978 87
San

Shanti Project Francisco U BS, MR X $ 5,200 $ 4,772,178 87

San Joaquin Regional

Transit District San Joaquin U LB, MR R/S 239,820 | § 58,500 $ 4,830,678 86

San Joaquin Regional

Transit District San Joaquin U LB, MR R/S 236,619 | § 58,500 $ 4,889,178 86

San Fernando Valley

Association for the

Retarded, dba New

Horizons Los Angeles U MV R/S 176,446 | $ 41,000 $ 4930,178 86
San

OPARC Bernardino U SB R/BK 168,191 | § 43,000 $ 4973,178 86

San Fernando Valley

Association for the

Retarded, dba New

Horizons Los Angeles U MV R/S 149954 | § 41,000 $ 5,014,178 86

San Fernando Valley

Association for the

Retarded, dba New

Horizons Los Angeles U MV R/S 147310 | § 41,000 $ 5,055,178 86
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CUMULATIVE
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STATE
SCORE

Gold Country
Telecare, Inc.

Nevada

Mod. Van

R/S

141,000

$ 50,000

$

5,105,178

86

Gold Country
Telecare, Inc.

Nevada

Mod. Van

R/S

137,200

§ 50,000

$

5,155,178

86

Angel View Crippled
Children's
Foundation, Inc.

Riverside

MB

R/BK

135,741

$§ 52,000

5,207,178

86

Senior Service
Agency of San
Joaquin County, Inc.

San Joaquin

MB, MR

R/S

120,000

$§ 53,500

5,260,678

86

San Fernando Valley
Association for the
Retarded, dba New
Horizons

Los Angeles

MV

R/S

102,106

$ 41,000

5,301,678

86

Desert Samaritans for
the Elderly

Riverside

Mod. Van

SE

$§ 50,000

5,351,678

86

Desert Samaritans for
the Elderly

Riverside

Mod. Van

SE

$§ 50,000

5,401,678

86

Jewish Family and
Children's Services

Santa Clara

MB

SE

§ 52,000

5,453,678

86

Jewish Family and
Children's Services

Santa Clara

MB

SE

$ 52,000

5,505,678

86

Jewish Family and
Children's Services

Santa Clara

MB

SE

§ 52,000

5,557,678

86

Jewish Family and
Children's Services

Santa Clara

MB

SE

$§ 52,000

5,609,678

86

Motion Picture and
Television Fund

Los Angeles

MB

SE

$ 52,000

$5,661,678

86

Valley Resource
Center for the
Retarded, Inc., dba
EXCEED

Riverside

MV

SE

$ 41,000

5,702,678

86

San Fernando Valley
Association for the
Retarded, dba New
Horizons

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

SE

$§ 50,000

5,752,678

86

San Fernando Valley
Association for the
Retarded, dba New
Horizons

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

SE

$§ 50,000

5,802,678

86

San Fernando Valley
Association for the
Retarded, dba New
Horizons

Los Angeles

Mod. Van

SE

$ 50,000

5,852,678

86

Spectrum Center for
Educational and
Behavioral
Development

Alameda

Mod. Van

SE

$ 50,000

5,902,678

86

San Fernando Valley
Association for the
Retarded, dba New
Horizons

Los Angeles

CH&S

$ 1,500

5,904,178

86

Humboldt
Community Access
and Resource Center

Humboldt

LB, MR

R/S

301,151

§ 58,500

5,962,678

85

Humboldt
Community Access
and Resource Center

Humboldt

LB, MR

R/S

277,841

§ 58,500

6,021,178

85

City of Fresno/Fresno
Area Express

Fresno

MB

R/S

241,667

$ 52,000

6,073,178

85
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El Dorado County
Transit Authority

El Dorado

MV

R/BK

132,207

$ 41,000

$ 6,114,178

85

Pacific Autism
Center for Education
(PACE)

Santa Clara

MV, MR

R/BK

109,269

§ 42500

$ 6,156,678

85

Work Training
Programs, Inc. (San
Luis Obispo service
area)

San Luis
Obispo

MV

SE

$ 41,000

$ 6,197,678

85

Valley Resource
Center for the
Retarded, Inc., dba
EXCEED

Riverside

SB

SE

$§ 43,000

§ 6,240,678

85

Spectrum Center for
Educational and
Behavioral
Development

Alameda

Mod. Van

SE

$ 50,000

$ 6,290,678

85

United Cerebral
Palsy Association of
San Luis Obispo
County

San Luis
Obispo

7 MR

§ 10,500

$ 6,301,178

85

San Joaquin Regional
Transit District

San Joaquin

LB, MR

R/S

230,606

$ 58,500

§ 6,359,678

84

Gold Country
Telecare, Inc.

Nevada

Mod. Van

R/S

133,800

$ 50,000

$ 6,409,678

84

San Fernando Valley
Association for the
Retarded, dba New
Horizons

Los Angeles

MV

R/S

115,207

$ 41,000

$ 6,450,678

84

Redwood Senior
Homes and Services

San Diego

SB

SE

$ 43,000

$ 6,493,678

84

WestCare California,
Inc.

Fresno

MV

SE

$ 41,000

$ 6,534,678

84

San Fernando Valley
Interfaith Council,
Inc.

Los Angeles

SB

SE

$ 43,000

$ 6,577,678

84

San Joaquin Regional
Transit District

San Joaquin

MR

X

$ 1,500

$ 6,579,178

84

San Joaquin Regional
Transit District

San Joaquin

CH&S

X

$ 30,500

$ 6,609,678

84

City of Fresno/Fresno
Area Express

Fresno

MB

R/S

235,979

$ 52,000

$ 6,661,678

83

City of Fresno/Fresno
Area Express

Fresno

MB

R/S

233,441

$ 52,000

$ 6,713,678

83

City of Fresno/Fresno
Area Express

Fresno

MB

R/S

233,244

§ 52,000

$ 6,765,678

83

United Cerebral
Palsy of Greater
Sacramento, Inc.

Sacramento

LB

R/BK

229,516

§ 57,000

$ 6,822,678

83

United Cerebral
Palsy of Greater
Sacramento, Inc.

Sacramento

c

LB

R/BK

227,297

$§ 57,000

$ 6,879,678

83

County of Tuolumne

Tuolumne

Mod. Van, MR

R/BK

168,996

$ 51,500

6,931,178

83

Foundation for the
Retarded of the
Desert

Riverside

MV

R/S

148,420

$ 41,000

$ 6,972,178

83

Association for
Retarded Citizens
Ventura County, Inc.

Ventura

Mod. Van

R/S

146,376

$ 50,000

$ 7,022,178

33

Pacific Family
Health, Inc.

Madera

Mod. Van, MR

R/BK

132,040

§ 51,500

$ 7,073,678

83
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CUMULATIVE | STATE
AGENCY COUNTY U/R | EQUIPMENT | TYPE | MILEAGE | AMOUNT TOTAL SCORE
El Dorado County
Transit Authority El Dorado R MV R/BK 125,060 | § 41,000 $ 7,114,678 83
United Cerebral
Palsy of Central
California, Inc. Fresno U LB R/BK 124,000 | $ 57,000 $ 7,171,678 83
Pacific Autism
Center for Education
(PACE) Santa Clara U MV R/BK 116,269 | $ 41,000 $ 7,212,678 83
Pride Industries One,
Inc. (dba CTSA of
Placer County) Placer 9] LB R/BK 113,504 | $ 57,000 $ 7,269,678 83
Mountain Shadows
Support Group San Diego U MB SE 52,000 § 7,321,678 83
City of Fairfield Solano U LB SE 57,000 $ 7,378,678 83
Napa County
Transportation 2 Computer
Planning Agency Napa U Systems X $ 2,000 $§ 7,380,678 83
United Cerebral
Palsy Association of
San Luis Obispo San Luis
County Obispo U SB, MR R/S 235956 | $ 44,500 $ 7,425,178 82
San Joaquin Regional
Transit District San Joaquin U LB, MR R/S 227,366 | $ 58,500 $ 7,483,678 82
San Joaquin Regional
Transit District San Joaquin U LB, MR R/S 224222 | $ 58,500 $ 7,542,178 82
Achievekids Santa Clara U MV R/BK 129,565 | § 41,000 $ 7,583,178 82
Angel View Crippled
Children's
Foundation, Inc. Riverside U MB R/BK 99,803 | $ 52,000 $ 7,635,178 82
HELP of Ojai, Inc. Ventura U SB, MR SE $ 44,500 7,679,678 82
Jewish Family and
Children's Services Santa Clara U Mod. Van SE $ 50,000 $ 7,729,678 82
Central Community
Services, Inc.
(Central ADHC 4 CH&S,
Centers) Los Angeles U Network X $ 13,000 $ 7,742,678 82
United Cerebral
Palsy of Greater
Sacramento, Inc. Sacramento U LB R/BK 233,300 | § 57,000 $ 7,799,678 81
Valley Resource
Center for the
Retarded, Inc., dba
EXCEED Riverside U MB R/S 214,968 | § 52,000 $ 7,851,678 81
Shasta County
Opportunity Center Shasta U Mod. Van R/BK 161,275 | $ 50,000 $ 7,901,678 81
Transitional
Residential
Treatment Facilities Humboldt R Mod. Van R/S 161,073 | $ 50,000 $ 7,951,678 81
Pacific Family
Health, Inc. Madera U Mod. Van, MR | R/BK 128,070 | $ 51,500 $ 8,003,178 81
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U MV, MR R/BK 90,812 | $ 42,500 $ 8,045,678 81
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U MV, MR R/BK 82,313 | § 42,500 $ 8,088,178 81
Peace and Joy Care
Center Los Angeles U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 8,141,678 81
Modoc
Transportation
Agency Modoc R LB SE $ 57,000 $§ 8,198,678 81
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CUMULATIVE | STATE
AGENCY COUNTY U/R | EQUIPMENT | TYPE | MILEAGE | AMOUNT TOTAL SCORE
The Bakersfield
Association for
Retarded Citizens,
Inc. Kern R Mod. Van, MR | R/BK 323,346 | $ 51,500 $ 8,250,178 80
The Bakersfield
Association for
Retarded Citizens,
Inc. Kern R Mod. Van, MR | R/BK 284,501 | § 51,500 $ 8,301,678 80
San Joaquin Regional
Transit District San Joaquin U LB, MR R/S 221,727 | $ 58,500 $ 8,360,178 80
The Bakersfield
Association for
Retarded Citizens,
Inc. Kern R Mod. Van, MR | R/BK 205,168 | $ 51,500 $ 8,411,678 80
San
OPARC Bernardino U SB R/BK 139,030 | § 43,000 $ 8,454,678 80
Gold Country
Telecare, Inc. Nevada R Mod. Van R/BK 123,100 | $ 50,000 $ 8,504,678 80
Gold Country
Telecare, Inc. Nevada R Mod. Van R/BK 121,000 | $ 50,000 $ 8,554,678 80
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U Mod. Van, MR SE $ 51,500 $ 8,606,178 80
HELP of Ojai, Inc. Ventura U CH&S X $ 24,882 $ 8,631,060 80
Tierra del Sol Center
for the Handicapped
Foundation Los Angeles U SB R/S 258,754 | § 43,000 $ 8,674,060 79
ARC - Imperial
Valley Imperial U LB, MR R/BK 212,022 | § 66,500 $ 8,740,560 79
Watch Resources,
Inc. Tuolumne R LB R/BK 194,417 | § 57,000 $ 8,797,560 79
San Benito County
Local Transportation
Authority San Benito R SB R/BK 171,433 | $ 43,000 $ 8,840,560 79
Steelworkers
Oldtimers
Foundation Los Angeles U MB, MR RE/S 149,640 | $ 53,500 $ 8,894,060 79
HELP of Ojai, Inc. Ventura U SB, MR R/S 127,650 | $ 44,500 $ 8,938,560 79
Pride Industries One,
Inc. (dba CTSA of
Placer County) Placer U LB R/BK 124,820 | $ 57,000 $ 8,995,560 79
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U Mod. Van, MR R/S 109,712 51,500 $ 9,047,060 79
Valley Resource
Center for the
Retarded, Inc., dba
EXCEED Riverside U MV R/S 109,604 | $ 41,000 $ 9,088,060 79
San
Institute on Aging Francisco U SB R/BK 104,794 | $ 43,000 9,131,060 79
HELP of Ojai, Inc. Ventura U SB, MR R/BK 104,278 | $ 44,500 9,175,560 79
San
Institute on Aging Francisco U SB R/BK 91,227 | '§ 43,000 § 9,218,560 79
Ventura County
Delivery Service Ventura U LB SE $ 65,000 $ 9,283,560 79
Ventura County
Delivery Service Ventura U LB SE $ 65,000 $ 9,348,560 79
Senior Center of Elk
Grove Sacramento U LB SE $ 57,000 $ 9,405,560 79
Peace and Joy Care
Center Los Angeles U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 9,459,060 79
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CUMULATIVE | STATE
AGENCY COUNTY U/R | EQUIPMENT | TYPE | MILEAGE | AMOUNT TOTAL SCORE
Pathway Enterprises
Inc. (dba Siskiyou
Adult Develop.
Center) Siskiyou R MV R/S 287,325 | § 41,000 $ 9,500,060 78
Riverbank-Oakdale
Transit Authority Stanislaus R/S LB R/S 237,159 | § 57,000 $ 9,557,060 78
Pathway Enterprises
Inc. (dba Siskiyou
Adult Develop.
Center) Siskiyou R MV R/S 233,400 | § 41,000 $ 9,598,060 78
Pathway Enterprises
Inc. (dba Siskiyou
Adult Develop.
Center) Siskiyou R MV R/BK 225,066 | § 41,000 $ 9,639,060 78
Casa Allegra
Community Services | Marin U MV R/S 192,671 | § 41,000 $ 9,680,060 78
Achievekids Santa Clara U MV R/S 144416 | § 41,000 $ 9,721,060 78
Achievekids Santa Clara U MV R/S 133,008 | § 41,000 $ 9,762,060 78
San Fernando Valley
Association for the
Retarded, dba New
Horizons Los Angeles U MV R/S 98,680 | § 41,000 $ 9,803,060 78
University of
California Santa Cruz | Santa Cruz U Mod. Van, MR | R/BK 72,318 | § 51,500 $ 9,854,560 78
University of
California Santa Cruz | Santa Cruz U Mod. Van, MR | R/BK 71,461 | $ 51,500 $ 9,906,060 78
City of East Palo
Alto San Mateo U LB R/BK 42198 | § 57,000 $ 9,963,060 78
Porterville Sheltered
Workshop Tulare U LB, MR SE $ 58,500 $ 10,021,560 78
Centro Latino de San | San
Francisco Francisco U LB SE $ 52,000 $ 10,073,560 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 10,127,060 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 10,180,560 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE § 53,500 $ 10,234,060 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 10,287,560 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 10,341,060 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 10,394,560 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 10,448,060 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 10,501,560 78
Orange County ARC | Orange U MB, MR SE $ 53,500 $ 10,555,060 78
Jewish Family and Computer
Children's Services Santa Clara U Workstation X $ 3,500 $ 10,558,560 78
Jewish Family and Computer
Children's Services Santa Clara U Workstation X $ 3,500 $ 10,562,060 78
Jewish Family and Computer
Children's Services Santa Clara U Workstation X $ 3,500 $ 10,565,560 78
Desert Area
Resources and
Training Kern R MB R/BK 236,282 | § 52,000 $ 10,617,560 77
Becoming
Independent Sonoma U MB, MR R/BK 195,025 | § 53,500 $ 10,671,060 77
Becoming
Independent Sonoma U MB, MR R/BK 181,919 | § 53,500 $ 10,724,560 77
Senior Center of Elk
Grove Sacramento U Mod. Van R/S 145962 | § 50,000 $ 10,774,560 77
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CUMULATIVE | STATE
AGENCY COUNTY U/R | EQUIPMENT | TYPE | MILEAGE | AMOUNT TOTAL SCORE
Tierra del Sol Center
for the Handicapped
Foundation Los Angeles U SB R/S 132,152 | § 43,000 $10,817,560 77
Tierra del Sol Center
for the Handicapped
Foundation Los Angeles U SB R/S 72,848 | $ 43,000 $ 10,860,560 77
Marin Ventures Marin U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 10,903,560 77
Marin Ventures Marin U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 10,946,560 77
Marin Ventures Marin U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 10,989,560 77
Marin Ventures Marin U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 11,032,560 77
Tierra del Sol Center
for the Handicapped
Foundation Los Angeles U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 11,075,560 77
Tierra del Sol Center
for the Handicapped
Foundation Los Angeles U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 11,118,560 77
Central Community
Services, Inc.
(Central ADHC
Centers) Los Angeles U I BS, § MR X $ 15,700 $ 11,134,260 77
Monterey - Salinas
Transit Monterey U Mod. Van R/S 206,670 | § 50,000 $ 11,184,260 76
Ukiah Senior Center,
Inc. Mendocino U SB, MR R/S 99,041 | § 44,500 $ 11,228,760 76
On Lok Senior San
Health Services Francisco U Mod. Van R/BK 71,833 | § 50,000 $ 11,278,760 76
A.S.
Foundation/Orange
County Orange U MV SE $ 41,000 $ 11,319,760 76
San
OPARC Bernardino U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 11,362,760 76
St. Barnabas Senior
Center of Los
Angeles Los Angeles U Mod. Van SE $ 50,000 $ 11,412,760 76
Solano
Transportation
Authority Solano U LB RE/S 347,666 | § 57,000 $ 11,469,760 75
Solano
Transportation
Authority Solano U LB RE/S 300,047 | $ 57,000 $ 11,526,760 75
San Luis
NCI Affiliates, Inc. Obispo U MV R/BK 228,313 | § 41,000 $ 11,567,760 75
San Luis
NCI Affiliates, Inc. Obispo U Mod. Van R/BK 189,946 | § 50,000 $ 11,617,760 75
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U MB, MR R/BK 179,617 | § 53,500 $ 11,671,260 75
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U MB, MR R/BK 162,772 | $ 53,500 $ 11,724,760 75
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U MV, MR R/BK 105,279 | § 42,500 $ 11,767,260 75
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U MV, MR R/BK 101,923 | $§ 42,500 $ 11,809,760 75
Community Bridges Santa Cruz U MV, MR R/S 89,743 | § 42,500 $ 11,852,260 75
Centro Latino de San | San
Francisco Francisco U MB R/BK 84,606 | $ 52,000 $ 11,904,260 75
City of Fremont,
Human Services
Department Alameda U MB SE $ 52,000 $ 11,956,260 75
Tarzana Treatment
Center, Inc. Los Angeles U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 11,999,260 75
Tarzana Treatment
Center, Inc. Los Angeles U SB SE $ 43,000 $ 12,042,260 75
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CUMULATIVE | STATE
AGENCY COUNTY U/R | EQUIPMENT | TYPE | MILEAGE | AMOUNT TOTAL SCORE
The Bakersfield
Association for
Retarded Citizens, H D Vehicle
Inc. Kern R Lift/Jack X $ 9,334 $ 12,051,594 75
El Dorado County
Department of
Transportation El Dorado U MB CNG, MR | R/BK 211,000 | $ 66,500 $ 12,118,094 74
Monterey - Salinas
Transit Monterey U Mod. Van R/S 204,258 | § 50,000 $ 12,168,094 74
Community Catalysts
of California (Srv.
Area is Mendocino
Co.) Mendocino R Mod. Van SE $ 50,000 $ 12,218,094 74
Satellite Housing,
Inc. Alameda U 1BS, IMR X $ 5,200 $ 12,223294 74
Colusa County
Transit Agency Colusa R LB R/BK 208,395 | § 65,000 $ 12,288,294 73
Pride Industries One,
Inc. (dba CTSA of
Placer County) Placer U LB R/BK 202,318 | § 57,000 $ 12,345,294 73
Pride Industries One,
Inc. (dba CTSA of
Placer County) Placer U LB R/BK 201,648 | $ 57,000 $ 12,402,294 73
Colusa County
Transit Agency Colusa R LB R/BK 200,458 | $ 65,000 $ 12,467,294 73
Pride Industries One,
Inc. (dba CTSA of
Placer County) Placer U LB R/BK 186,451 | § 57,000 $ 12,524,294 73
Pride Industries One,
Inc. (dba CTSA of
Placer County) Placer U LB R/BK 183,061 | § 57,000 $ 12,581,294 73
Desert Area
Resources and
Training Kern R MV R/BK 143,733 | $§ 41,000 $ 12,622,294 73
Pride Industries One,
Inc. (dba CTSA of
Placer County) Placer U LB R/BK 83,714 | § 57,000 $ 12,679,294 73
Satellite Housing,
Inc. Alameda U MV, MR SE $ 42,500 $ 12,721,794 73
Peace and Joy Care
Center Los Angeles U BS, MR X $ 5,200 $ 12,726,994 73
City of Vista ("Out
& About"
Transportation) San Dﬁgo U LB R/BK 151,223 | $ 57,000 $ 12,783,994 72 100%
Adult Day Health
Care of Mad River Humboldt R SB SE $ 43,000 $ 12,826,994 72
Inland Aids Project Riverside U MB R/BK 201,568 | $§ 52,000 $ 12,878,994 71
Pride Industries One,
Inc. (dba CTSA of
Placer County) Placer U MV R/BK 148272 | § 41,000 $ 12,919,994 71
San
New House Inc. Bernardino 9] Mod. Van SE $ 50,000 $ 12,969,994 71
San
New House Inc. Bernardino U Mod. Van SE $ 50,000 $ 13,019,994 71
Orange County ARC | Orange U 2 MR SE $ 3,000 $ 13,022,994 71
T.E.R.L, Inc. San Diego U MB R/BK 216,723 | $§ 52,000 $ 13,074,994 70
Lodi Memorial
Hospital Association,
Inc. San Joaquin U Mod. Van SE $ 50,000 $ 13,124,994 70
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CUMULATIVE | STATE

AGENCY COUNTY U/R | EQUIPMENT | TYPE | MILEAGE | AMOUNT TOTAL SCORE

Centro Latino de San | San

Francisco Francisco U MB R/BK 85,557 | $ 57,000 $ 13,181,994 69

St. Mary's Medical

Center, San San

Francisco Francisco U SB RE/S 123,171 | § 43,000 $ 13,224,994 68

St. Mary's Medical

Center, San San

Francisco Francisco U SB RE/S 120,839 | $ 43,000 $ 13,267,994 68
San Luis

NCI Affiliates, Inc. Obispo U MB R/BK 228,678 | § 52,000 $ 13,319,994 67

Desert Area

Resources and

Training Kern R LB R/BK 224,063 | $ 57,000 $ 13,376,994 67

Humboldt Senior

Resource Center, Inc. | Humboldt MB R/BK 100318 | § 52,000 $ 13,428,994 66

The Neighborhood

House Association San Diego U LB, MR SE $ 58,500 $ 13,487,494 {9

The Neighborhood

House Association San Diego U LB, MR SE $ 58,500 $ 13,545,994 66

Desert Area

Resources and

Training Kern R SB R/BK 220,092 | § 43,000 $ 13,588,994 65

Roberts Group Home | San

11 Bernardino U SB R/S 170,000 | $ 43,000 $ 13,631,994 65

Roberts Group Home | San

11 Bernardino U SB R/S 102,000 | $ 43,000 $ 13,674,994 65

Community Catalysts
of California (Srv.
Area is Imperial Co.) | Imperial U Mod. Van SE $ 50,000 $ 13,724994 65

Spanish Speaking
Unity Council of
Alameda County,

Inc. Alameda U MB RE/S 140,981 | $ 52,000 $ 13,776,994 64
Inland Aids Project Riverside U MV SE $ 41,000 $ 13,817,994 64
Saint Francis San
Memorial Hospital Francisco U Mod. Van R/S 159,000 | $ 50,000 $ 13,867,994 63
Saint Francis San
Memorial Hospital Francisco U Mod. Van R/BK 157,000 | § 50,000 $ 13,917,994 63
City of Fremont,
Human Services
Department Alameda U MB R/BK 144,424 1§ 52,000 $ 13,969,994 63
Senior Center of Elk
Grove Sacramento U Mod. Van R/BK 76,837 | $ 50,000 $ 14,019,994 63
San
City of Fontana Bernardino U Mod. Van, MR | R/BK 62,930 | § 51,500 $ 14,071,494 61
The Neighborhood
House Association San Diego U BS X $ 3,700 $ 14,075,194 61
The Neighborhood
House Association San Diego U CH X $ 1,126 $ 14,076,320 61
Legend
U/R: U=Urban County, R=Rural County
Equipment: BS=Base Station, MR=Mobil Radio, SB=Small Bus, MB=Medium Bus, LB=Large Bus, MV=Mini Van,

Mod. Van=Modified Van, CNG=Compressed Nature Gas, CH=Computer Hardware, CH&S=Computer
Hardware & Software

Type: R/S=Replacement vehicle to be sold, R/BK=Replacement vehicle to be placed in backup,
SE=Service Expansion, X=Other Equipment
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